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Oaths Act 1867
- Statutory Declaration
QUEENSLAND
TOWIT

| Peter Harmer, care of CGU Insurance, 181 William Street, Melbourne in the State of
Victoria, do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

1 | am the Chief Executive Officer of CGU Insurance Ltd. | commenced this role on
8 November 2010.

2 | provide this statutory declaration in relation to the requirement by Commissioner
Justice C E Holmes to Insurance Australia Group Limited dated 27 September
2011 and received at 4.03pm in relation o the Queensland Floods Commission of
Inquiry (the requirement). | have provided this statutory declaration to the best
of my knowledge having regard to the limited time given by the Commission to
respond to these requirements. Attached to this Statutory Declaration and
marked 'Annexure 1' is a copy of the requirement.

3 | understand that on 27 September 2011, Commissioner Justice C E Hoimes also
issued a requirement to James Merchant to provide a statement in response to
information received from Ms Sally Doyle. | have read Mr Merchant's statutory
declaration in response to that requirement.

4 Mr Merchant's statutory declaration of 3 October 2011 addresses a number of
matters referred to in my requirement and | refer the Commission to that statutory
declaration where | am asked to address the same information. | have noted in
this statutory declaration where those matters are addressed in Mr Merchant's
statutory declaration.

Response to the request
Question 1

5 I have had no direct involvement with Ms Doyle's claim under her Landiord's
insurance policy with CGU other than as set out in this statutory declaration. The
chronology of Ms Doyle's claim is set out in Mr Merchant's statutory declaration
under the heading 'Question 2 - Chronology of Ms Doyle's claim' (the
chronology).

6 | first became aware of Ms Doyle's insurance claim and her concerns about the
way CGU were handling her claim when she featured in an article in the Courier
Mail on 10 February 2011 (Courier Mail article). Annexed to my Statutory
Declaration and marked ‘Annexure 2' is a copy of the Courier Mail article.

Question 2

7 As set out in the chronology, the issue as to whether an assessor was required
was being considered on 2 February 2011. Prior to an assessor being appointed,
| understand that various attempts were being made to obtain the details of Ms

1110643505\ 0508388 \EZQ02




Doyle's tenant so that we could gather further information about the
circumstances of Ms Doyle's claim. As we had not received this information, on
10 February 2011 we appointed an assessor to prepare a report on the cause of
the damage to Ms Doyle's property and to gather the necessary information from
the tenant.

1 was not aware of the Premier's visit to Ms Doyle's rental property on 2 February
2011 prior to an assessor being appointed on 10 February 2011. | became
aware of this visit on being questioned by the Commission in relation to this
matter by its letter dated 27 September 2011.

| understand that the decision to appoint an assessor was made in order to
progress Ms Doyle's claim and to investigate the matters raised by Ms Doyle
about the circumstances of the inundation of her rental property. That decision
was not influenced by the Premier's visit to Ms Doyle's rental property nor the
media attention given to Ms Doyle's claim.

Question 3

10

11

12

13

| attended Ms Doyle's rental property at approximately 11am on 14 February
2011, not on 13 February 2011 as stated in the requirement. |||z
General Manager Claims and _ Senior Manager Corporate Affairs
had arranged to visit Ms Doyle on that day and as | was in Brisbane, | also
attended.

| recall that Ms Doyle met us at the front of her property and she took us down the
drive way to the rear yard. | recall Ms Doyle showing us where the water had
risen up through her back yard and along the side of her house. | also recall Ms
Doyle showing us large storm water drains that were located out the front of her
house. To the best of my recollection, | recall Ms Doyle informing us that her
tenant had seen quite a lot of the water come up the storm water drain. Ms
Doyle's tenant was not present when 1 visited her property.

| recall that Ms Doyle then took us on a short tour through the house to show us
the extent of the damage. | recall Ms Doyle pointing out where the water had
reached. We then went back into the front yard where we spoke to Ms Doyle
about her experience with our claims process.

To the best of my recollection | recall that Ms Doyle stated the following, or words
to a similar effect:

13.1 the assessment process was hard work from her perspective.

13.2 she felt that we weren't listening to her and that we had too quickly
dismissed the claim.

13.3 that many people would suffer psychological stress as a result of CGU
declining cover and she asked me if | felt comfortable with the increase
in suicide rates which would occur as a result.

13.4 that she felt we had not paid enough attention to the information she
had provided about the circumstances of her claim.
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14 To the best of my recollection, during that conversation | recall stating the
following, or words to a similar effect:

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

14.6

| explained that we were working with her to arrange a time to meet with
her tenant so that we could gather an eye witness account of the events
that led to the damage to her property.

| explained that we had implemented a new claims management
process as a result of the Coffs Harbour floods in 2009. After the Coffs
Harbour floods, our customers told us that they felt that there had been
fengthy delays from the time they lodged their claim to the time they
were advised of the coverage of their policy. The feedback that we
received was that customers wanted to know sooner whether their
policy covered the events that led to the damage. In order to address
our customers concerns from the Coffs Harbour floods, we introduced a
process to expedite the initial claims process.

| explained to Ms Doyle that this process consisted of consultants
reviewing area hydrology reports, time stamped satellite imagery as well
as the customers' responses to the question set. The question set was
designed by an independent hydrologist to assist us in gathering
consistent and accurate information from our customers. Based on that
assessment, we then advised the customer as to whether we deemed
the loss to be covered under their policy. If a customer did not agree
with the assessment, then an assessor would be appointed to gather
further information about the circumstances of the claim.

| invited Ms Doyle to meet with us to provide us with feedback about her
experience with the claims process so that we could learn about how we
could better improve our communications about this process. | also
asked Ms Doyle if she thought it would be useful for us to offer
customers access to counselling services that are offered to our staff.

| recall noting to Ms Doyle that our staff had also experienced significant
trauma through this process and that it was a very difficult time for
everyone.

I recall Mrlllconfirming with Ms Doyle that we would make an-
appointment with her tenant to obtain further information about her claim
so that it could be assessed.

15 As a result of the Courier Mail article, | became aware that Ms Doyle and other
policy holders were intending to hold a protest outside our offices in Brisbane. On
16 February 2011, | sent an email to Ms Doyle in relation to that protest. In that
email | offered to meet with Ms Doyle so that we could better understand her
concerns. Annexed to the statutory declaration and marked 'Annexure 3' is a
copy of the email.

Question 4.1

16 This statement is not an accurate reflection of what | said. To the best of my
memory | recall stating that CGU has never offered flood insurance on its home
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insurance policies and has made it clear that in the absence of the necessary
flood mapping data, we were unable to price the risk and as such were unable to
issue coverage for flood.

Question 4.2

17

18

This statement is not an accurate reflection of what | said. To the best of my
recollection, | recall stating that in many cases, when customers contact us after a
flood loss, they are already aware that their policy does not cover flood. In those
cases, our customers often need a letter from us stating that their insurance
policy did not cover flocd so that they are able to access other services and
funds.

In this claim, we were awaiting the details of Ms Doyle's tenant to gather
information about the circumstances of her claim. As that information had not yet
been provided, a decision was made to appoint an assessor to prepare a report
based on the information provided by Ms Doyle and to gather information from the
tenant. | understand an assessor aftended Ms Doyle's property on 16 February
2011 and met with Ms Doyle along with her tenant.

Question 4.3

19

20

As to the 'triage process' referred to in the Requirement, | recall that | informed
Ms Doyle with words to the effect that after the Coffs Harbour feedback from
customers where they wanted a faster determination of their claim, we put in
place a system using area hydrology reports, time stamped satellite photos and a
question set designed by an independent hydrologist to better determine whether
the loss was caused by flood or not. | may have referred to this as a triage
system or process.

| have read James Merchant's statement and his response to Question 9
contained in his requirement dealing with the 'triage process' and accept this is an
accurate description of the process we implemented as a resuilt of the feedback
we received from customers after the Coffs Harbour floods in 2009.

Question 5

21

My recollection of my telephone call with Ms Doyle differs to the account set out in
paragraph 29 of the requirement. To the best of my recollection:

211 I informed Ms Doyle that we would be making a media release
responding to the requests made by policy holders.

21.2 I informed Ms Doyle that we would be working towards improving the
way we communicate with our customers and that we would be much
clearer when we inform customers that if they are dissatisfied with our
determination, we would appoint an assessor to gather more information
about their claim.

21.3 | informed Ms Doyle that we had call recordings and that those
recordings could be checked about whether a site assessment had
been considered prior to Ms Doyle contacting the media. | did not state
that | had listened to the tapes of conversations Ms Doyle has had with
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CGU staff. | have not listened to the audio recordings of conversations
with Ms Doyle.

214 | did not state that Ms Doyle had misled the media. | did discuss with
Ms Doyle the fact that she had been offered a site inspection which was
not reported in the Courier Mail article.

Question 6

22

23

24

In response to Question 8.1, | recall stating that we were going to make sure that
our staff made customers aware that if they did not agree with the determination,
we would provide an assessor to gather further information.

In response to Question 6.2, | have addressed the 'triage’ process above in
relation to Question 4.3. The triage process was introduced to better meet our
customers' needs.

In response to Question 6.3.1 to 6.3.3, as set out under Question 5 above, | did
not state that | had taped telephone conversations with Ms Doyle and that | had
listened to them. | have not listened to any taped telephone conversations with
Ms Doyle. | understand that copies of audio recordings relating to Ms Doyle's
claim have now been provided to her.

Question 7

25

26

In response to Question 7, | authorised a Media Statement dated 22 February
2011. Annexed to this Statutory Declaration and marked 'Annexure 4' is a copy
of the Media Statement dated 22 January 2011. This Media Statement arose out
of a protest at our office on 18 February 2011. | was not in attendance but it was
attended by ||l General Manager Claims and T -
Manger Corporate Affairs. || ] ] informed me of the issues arising out of
the protest and that the following demands were made at that meeting by Sally
Doyle:

251 That we admit that CGU's claims assessment process 'is illegal’ and
change the process by conducting an individual assessment of every
rejected claimant's property;

252 That we acknowledge the damage and trauma 'its illegal processes’
have caused to customers and issue a public apology;

25.3 That all our customers who have been traumatised by these processes
be compensated in the form of general damages of $10,000 each; and

254 That we make payments to customers whose claims are not covered in
the form of ex-gratia payments or other arrangement.

As set out in the media statement, at the time | authorised that statement, we had
reviewed the way in which we communicated our claims assessment process.

We wanted to ensure that our customers could better understand our process so
that we could assist them more quickly and so that they understood their options.
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27

28

The issue that led to the review was the feedback we had received from Ms
Doyle. Ms Doyle told us that we had not made it clear o her that an assessor
would be appointed by CGU if the customer did not agree with our assessment of
their claim and sought for the claim to be assessed. We subsequently provided
our claims staff with further training to ensure that consultants proactively offered
assessments to customers in circumstances where we had not appointed an
assessor.

The statement that 'an individual site assessment is available to all customers' is
correct.

Question 8

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

In response to question 8, at the time | wrote the letter to Ms Doyle dated 1 March
2011, I was aware that Ms Doyle had requested copies of audio recordings.
Annexed to the Statutory Declaration and marked 'Annexure 5'is a copy of the
letter dated 1 March 2011, including the attached file notes.

| sent the letter dated 1 March 2011 to Ms Doyle in response to her requests for
copies of audio recordings relating to her claim.

The file notes referred to in my letter to Ms Doyle dated 1 March 2011 were
attached to that letter (see Annexure 5). The file notes were prepared by the
Claims Manager based on the CIS records (see Annexure 3 of Mr Merchant's
statement). | understand in preparing these notes, the Claims Manager spoke to
various members of the flood team to gather their recollections of events relating
to Ms Doyle's ¢laim.

When | used the words 'sequence of events' what | was referring to was Ms
Doyle's claim process and the process which was underway to arrange to obtain
the details of her tenant and to gather further information.

The file notes supported the sequence of events in so far as they showed that we
were attempting to obtain the details of Ms Doyle's tenant so that we could obtain
further information relating to her claim.

I have reviewed Mr Merchant's statement and refer to question 19. This is an
accurate description of the technology limitations which prevented calls made to
the Brisbane Flood Team from being recorded.

| became aware of these limitations in relation to call recording with respect to the
Flood Team when Ms Doyle requested the call recordings and | requested the
files from my team.
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Signature of declarant

Taken and declared before me at Brisbane

this 3rd day of October 2011.

mmissionerfor-Declarations/Solicitor
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Our ref; 1724334

27 September 2011

Mr Peter Harmer

Chief Exeoutive Officer

CGU Inswrance Linilted

C/- Ms Alison Haly

Partner

DLA Piper Australia

GPQO Box 7804

WATERFRONT PLACE QLD 4001

REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE STATEMENT TO COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

|, Justicé Catherine E Holines, Commissioner of Iquiry, pursuant to section 5(1)(b) of the
Commissions of Inquity Act 1950 (Qld), require Mr Peter Harnier, Chlef Exacutive Officet,
CGU Insurance Limited, to provide a written statement, under -oath or affirmation, to the
Queensland Floods Gommission of Induiry, in réspact of the matters listed in
correspondence from Ms Jane Moynihan to Ms Allson Haly regarding Ms Sally Doyle dated
27 September 2011 (Doc 1724336).

in addressing those matters, Mr Harmer Is to:

o provide all information in his possession and identify the source or sources of that
information,

o make commentary and provide opinions he s qualified to glve as to the approprialeness
of particular actions or decisions and the basls of that commentary or opinion,

Mr Harmer may also address other topics relevant to Term of Reference (b) of the
Commission in the statement, if he-wishes.

In accordance with section 5(2) of the Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950 (Qld), My Harmer
must comply in all respects with this Requirement, or satisfy mae that he has a reasonable
excuse for not complying, by 4 pm, Monday, 3 October 2011,

The statement can be provided by post, email or by arranging delivery to the Commission by
emailing nfo@floodeommission.gid.aov.au,

Comunissionier

Justice C k Holmes ) 400 George Street Brishane
: GPO Box 1738 Brisbane
Queenstand 4001 Australla
Telephone 1306 309 634
Facsimile 461 73405 9750
wenwlloodcommisston.gld.sov.au
ADN B2 606 762 534



i raf: 1724336

27 Seplember 2011

Ms Alison Haly

Partner

DLA Piper Australia

GPQ Box 7804

WATERFRONT PLACE QLD 4001

Dear Ms Haly
CGU thsurance Limited — Requireamont to Provide Information’

As foreshadowed In our pravious communications, please find enclosed a Requirement
directed to Mr Peter Harmer for a statement, pursuant to section 6(1)(b) of the Comrmissions
of Inquiry Act 1950 (Qld), In response to informatlon recelved from an individual policyholder,
Ms Sally Doyle. This fetter notifies you of the information Ms Doyle has given to the
Commission. Ms Doyle holds a house and contents ingurance policy with CGU Insurance
Limited {policy number_ for a property at .Gray Road, West End. A
separate requiremant has been issued to Mr Merchant which requlres, amongst other things,
a dstailed chronology of the processing of Ms Doyle’s claim,

Please note that Ms Doyle may be called to give oral evidence in the Commission's public
hearings in Brisbane in the week commencing.3 October 2011, If Ms Doyle Is to be called,
her statement will be provided 1o you as soon-as the Commission is able lo do so.

You will observe that the information which has been provided by Ms Dbyle, aivd which s set
out helow, does include:

a) communications hetween Ms Doyle and her hroker;

b) that the Courier Mail published an article refating to Ms Doyle;. and

c) that the Premier visited Ms Doyle's property.

That information has been provided so as to narrate as complete a chronology as possible in

relation to tha malter, In providing his response to the Requirement, Mr Harmer is not

requiired to respond to that information:

a) save where CGU had direct knowledge of the communications and those
communications were ralevant In the processing of the claim; andfor

b) save where CGU had knowledge of the article ancfor the visit-and itthey were faclors
taken into accaunt in processing Ms Doyle’s claim,

Ms Doyle has given the Commission the following Information which is relevant to the
Conwunission’s inquiry pursuant to term of réference (b): _
400 George Street Drishane

GPO flox 1738 Brishane
Queenstand qo01 Australia
Telephone 1300 309634
Facsimile +61 7 3405 9750

: ’ www.floodconunission,gld.govau
Page 10f8 ABN 82 696 762 534




1. Ms Dovyle made a claim on her policy (claim number _, through her
insurance broker, RockSure, on 13 January 2011, Durliag the telephone conversalion
with her broker, she was advised that the claim would be passed on to CGU.
2. On 14 January 2011, Ms Doyle sent an email to RockSure which detailed her concern
that damage was caused by stormwater. She aftached a photograph of her house to the
email: RockSure advised her that every claim was looked at ¢losely and on its Individual
merits.
3. Between 14 January 2011 and 1 February 2011, Ms Doyle made nuimerous phone calls
to the insurance broker RockSure. 'She also made two ¢alls direclly to CGU: messages
were taken for the Flood Team to return her calls, In this regard, CGU file hotes (coples :
of which were provided as an:attachment to a letter Ms Doyle received from Mr Harmer, f
dated 1 March 2010) recard that on 20 January 2011, Ms Doyle telephoned asking for |
an update and that she was told thal a dedicated flood teain would be looking after the
ctaims when the CGU office was hack up and running. The records note that a message
was taken for the Quieensfand Flood Team to call Ms Doyle.
4, Ms Doyle did not receive a return telephone call to either of her two calls to CGU until
1 February 2011 when Ms Danislle Tarabay telephoned her, This conversation Is set
out below. ‘
CGU file notes record that on 18 January 2011, RockSure called and advised that
Ms Doyle was very irate and wanted an assassor appolnted.
6. CGU files notes record that on 22 January 2011, IIfrom RockSure called for an
update on the'claim. The claims consultant advised that a dedicated team was working
through the claims for the event and someone would be in contact with her in the near
future. [l ailed a photo of the property by Ms Doyle which showead the property
inundated by water,
7. CGU file notes record that from RockSure called on 24 January 2011 and advised
Ms Doyle was very persistent and wanted to know what was golng on. The clalms
consultant advised [JJihat the response team was working to contact every customer
as soon as possible, but did not have a time frame at that point. [ stated that she
told Ms Doyle to go ahead and remove the internal walls, but to keep a bit for inspection
by CGU. _ L
8. CGU file notes record that on 25 January 2011, CGU recelved an email from [t
RockSure with an emall altached from Ms Doyle which outlined that the tenant had
advised the circumstances of the loss.
9. CGU file notes record that on 1 February 2011, [Jlrom RockSure called for
another update, and that the responss team had not actioned the file yel due to a high
volume of claims, The claims consultant advised [IIIthat someone would call her
within 24 hours,
10, CGU file notes record that later that day, Ms Tarabay called Ms Doyle and left a voice
messagse for her to call CGU back.
14, Later that day, Ms Doyle telephoned Ms Tarabay.,
12. Ms Tarabay asked Ms Doyle several questions regarding her property and the water
damage, for example, “Is your house highset or lowset?".
13. Ms Tarabay advised Ms Doyle that on the basis of her description; the damage was
caused by fload; CGU did not cover flood; and her olaim was therefore denied. Ms ]
Tarabay told her that the decision was to degline her claim as her house was flooded by i
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the Brisbahe River, She was also advised that a hydrology report for Brishane showed
that Brisbanhe had been affected by flood, and hence her ¢laim was denied. She argued
with Ms Tarabay for at least thirty minutes to take into account information she {Ms
Doyke) thought was relevant; Ms Doyle argued that the stormwater drains on hey
property were key factors. Each time Ms Doyle provided Information that she helieved
contradicted Ms Tarabay’s finding of flood, Ms Tarabhay stated that it supported CGU's
decision that flood had caused the damage and it decision to deny the claim, Ms Doyle
argued that It did not support CGU's dacision, hut rather, that it contradicted its decision.

14. At not time during the conversation did Ms Tarabay offer to send an assessor to assess
the property.

18. The telephone call finlshed with Ms Tarabay telling Ms Doyle that maybe the tenants
should give CGU mare information about what had happened as Ms Doyle was not
present at the time of damage.

16, On 2 Fabruary 2011, Ms Doyle made another telephone call nelterating that she did not
beliove that CGU’s decision to decline her claim was corract, -She reiterated her belief
that stormwater was a key factor in the damage to her house. She was not offered an
assessor visit.

17. On 3 February 2041, Ms Doyle sent an emall to CGU and to RockSure in which she
outlined her cohcerns regarding her olaim, in partictlar, that an onsite assessment of her
property had not been conducted. RookSure advised that her claim "would be
escalated”. She was not offered an assessor visit.

18. From 13 January 2011 untii 10 February 2011, Ms Doyle was not offered an assessor

" yisit, nor given any information on what action, if any, GGU planned to take to review her
claim. '

19, On 9 February 2011, Ms Doyle received a visit to her property from the Premier of
Queenstand, Anna Bligh MP,

20, On 10 February 2011, the Courier Mall published & story showing the damage to Ms
Doyle's property and oullining plans by GGU policyholders to stage a demonstration
against CGU regarding their responss to claims.

21. On 10 February 2011, Ms Doyle contacted her broker requesting a letter confirming the
denial of her claim. Ms Doyle was advised hy her broker that CGU was stilf reviewing
her claim,

22. On 11 February 2011, Ms Doyle was contacted in ordef to arrange for an assassor to
fnspect her propérly, at a time when the tenant could attend,

23, Also on 11 Febiuary 2011, Ms Doyla received a telephone call from NGNGB

Corporate Affairs Manager of CGU, requestiiig that Ms Doyle meet with her,

h CGU General Manager of Clainis, and Peter Harmer, CEO of CGU.

I - ict I =5 concerfied regarding comments Ms Doyle
[the insured] had made in the Courler Mail newspaper and wished to spaak with her
face-to-face. Ms Dovle [the insured] agreed to meet on 14 February 2011,

24, On 13 February 2071, Ms Doyle attended a meeting with | I N NN SR - <
Mr Harmer at her properly. Duiting this meeting, Ms Doyle outlined her concemns
regarding the deficiencies in CGU's management of her claim and other policyholders’
claims. Ms Doyle showed the group through her houss, and showad the location of
large stormwator drains, and expressed her concern that much damage had heen
causerd by stormwater, Ms Doyle expressed hor concern at poor processes that she and
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' many cther CGU customers had experienced in the management of thelr claims. Ms

28,

28.

27.

28.

29,

30.

Doyle stated that her claim had been summarily dismissed after several parfunctory
questions. over the phone, Ms Doyle expressed her view that blased and unfalr
guestioning heavily skewad toward looking for any possible eviderice of "fleod’ was used,
leaving her believing the process would not be fair, and feeling disheartened and
discotraged from pursuing the claim. Mr Harmer did most of the talking by the CGU
representatives there. He said thal CGU never did and never would cover flood. He
stated that CGU did not send out assessors as ‘often people know it was flood, they
don’t want an assessor, thay Just want a piece of paper they can take to Centrefink or
wherever to say insurance has been denied’. He stated that CGU had a ‘triage’ process
whersby a number of standard questions were asked, and this "often determines
whather it was flood or not',
CGU file notes of 15 February 2011 state that Ms Doyle telephoned CGU and advised
that the tenant worked and could only attend an assessment at specified times,
On 16 February 2011, a CGU assessorvisited and advised Ms Doyle that the next
step would be to get a hydrologist's repott. The fenant was in altendance at thal visit
and answered all questions asked of the tenant by the asgessor.
On 18 February 2011, -atally occuried oltside GGU's offices at Southbark, A
delegation of polisyholders, Including Mé Doyle, met with senlor management
representatives. During that meeting, the policy holders made throe key requests.
They were that:
s on site assessment ocour automatically where thefe was a major loss;
o financial compensation be given to customers whose claims had hesn mismanaged,
and
¢ financlal assistance be.given to CGU Gustomers where water damage had ocourred.
The reprasentatives of CGU indicated that ihey would provide feedback by
23 Febiuary 2011.
On 22 Fabruary 2011, Ms Doyle received a talephone call from Mr Harmer, Mr Harmor
advisad her that CGU would be making a media release regarding the requests made by
CGU policyholders on 18 February 2011 and ha wanted to ‘walk’ her through it, He
advised that none of the requests would be agreed to. This included the request for
automatic onsite assessment. My Harmer stated that the triage system would remain In
place and that 'if someone wants an assessor, they can ask for one’. Atthe and of the
conversaison Mr Harmer stated 'f have copies of the tapes of conversations you have
had with CGU &taff, and | have listened to them. | know you have misled the media’.
This comment was about claims by Ms Doyle and that media intervention was the
reason for Ms Doyle heing offered an assessor,
A inedia statement by CGU on 22 February 2011 contained the following:
'We have toviewed and made c¢hanges to how we comimunicate our claims
assessment process to customers, We apologise to any customers for whom the
process not praviously made clear', said Peter Harmer, CEOQ, CGU Insurance,

‘In particutlar, | want to make sure it's clear that an Individual slte assessment is
avallable 1o all of our customers should they want one.’
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31. In the days following her conversation with Mr Harmer, Ms Doyle contacted CGU and
RockSure, requesting coples of all tape recordings of her conversations with CGU.

Ms Doyle was advised by RockSure that conversations with customers are not recorded,
Ms Tarabay advised that some conversations with customers ars recorded. _

32, On 23 February 2011, at 1.32 pm, Ms Doyle sent an email to Ms Tarabay asking her to ‘
advise as soon as possible the process by which Ms Doyle could be provided with
coples of all tapes of conversations she had had with GGU consuitants.

33, On 23 February 2011, at 2.64 pm, Ms Tarabay sent an emall to Ms Doyle stating that not
" all calls with the clients were recorded, but 'my understanding is that while we can In
‘some Instances retrieve and listen to these, to confirm conversation details, they are for

internal use only and we do not release these'. Ms Tarabay staled that to find a call
recording CGU required very specific information such as the person who was speaking,
thie exact date and time of the call, the phone number used for the call and the langth of
the call. Ms Tarabay said, If you are able to gather as much Information as possible that
would he helpful’,

34, On 23 February 2011, at 4.06 pin, Ms Doyle sent an emall to Ms Tarabay which set out
some aspedis of what had oceurred In her claim. This emall included a raquest for
coples of all and any tape recordings of conversalions Ms Doyle had had with CGU,

35.0n 23 February 2011, Ms Doyle received an email from Ms Tarabay, advising that her
retjuest for tapes racordings had been escalated to the Queensliand Clalins Manager
“who will take the fime to look into any available call recordings for you'.

36, On 24 February 2011, representatives of Worley Parsons attended the property and
stated that determining the details of the water damage at her property was complicated.

37, Ms Doyle received a letter from Mr Harmer, dated 1 March 2011, in which Mr Harmer
stated: : ’ :

"Wheh wo last spoke by phone on 22 February 2010, | indicated that CGU was
working towards individual site assessment at your propetly prior to you contacling
the media about your claim. At the time, | made reference to this heing reflected in
call racordings. Unfortunately,  made a mistake and it was the file notes of the call
made by the claims officer that support this sequence of events.

Call recordlings are not made of customer calls {o the Brishane Flood Claits Team
which Ms Danielle Tarabay is part of, due to technology fimitations and, as a result,
no recording was made of this particular call. | apologise for any confusion I have
caused.

| have attached a copy of the file notes relating to your claim. If you would like
copies of available call recordings hetween youlyour broker and CGU's Parramaita
landlords Claims Team, we are happy to provide them. A number of these
conversations Involve your broker and we will need their penmission to refease them
for privacy reasons, Please nole, some aspects of the conversations involving your
brokar relate to other customers' claims and will need to be deleted,

Please contact I - National Manager, Claims directly on
or [T o1 o« like to access the

available call recordings, or if yout have further ueries regarding yow claim.’
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38, At o time during any of her conversations with CGU staff had Ms Doyle been advised
that the conversation may be recordsd, However, approximately in the middie of
March 2011, Ms Doyle telephoned Ms Tarabay, For the first time, the call did hot go
directly to her telaphone, but instead a voice message came over the telephone stating
that the call might be recorded, On 18 March 2011, Ms Doyle made several telephone
calls fo her broker requesting feedhack regarding her claim and a.copy of the hydrology
report.

39, Ms Doyle's claim was denied, such denlal being confirmed in a letter dated
27 Aprit 2011, The stated reason for denial of the clalm was thal CGU's investigations
determined that the damage to her property had been caussd by flood and her palioy did
not provide cover for flood,

40, Following the denial of her ¢laim, Ms Doyle filed a complaint through CGU's infernal
dispute resolution process.. The internal dispute resolution process resulied in the denlal
of the claim belng maintained. This was comimunicalad to Ms Doyle In a letter dated
5 May 2011

41, Ms Doyle referred her matter to the Financial Ombudsman Service, The matter is stil
currently before the Financial Ombudsman Service.

" ‘The Commission requires Mr-Harmer to provide the followlng information In his statement:

1. Details, in chronclogical order, of all aspecis of Mr Harmer's direct involvement with
Ms Doyle's claim.

2. Any knowledge Mr Harmer has asto why an assossor's visit was not offered until
10 February 2011, indicating whether: (a) he was aware of the Premior's visit; and (b)
whether the visit to Ms Doyle by the Premisr on 9 February 2011 and/or the media
altention influenced the declsion to offer an assassor,

3, CGU's account of the visit to Ms Doyle’s propsrty ori 13 February 2011, referred 1o at
paint 24-above, Including detalls of any aspect of Ms Doyle's account with which Mr
Harmer does not agree.

4. Inrespect of point 24 above:

4.1, Did Mr Harmer say-that CGU ‘never did and hever wauld cover fload’, or words to
that effect? If so, was thls statement correct; and if not correct, why was this
statement made?

4.2. Did Mr Harmer say-that ‘CGU do not send out assessors as often people know it
was flood, they don’t want an assessar, they just want a plece of paper they cah
take to Centrelink or wharever to say Insurance has baen denied'? Is it the case that
C6GU doss not send out assessors, and if so, why does il not send out assessors? If
it is not the caseé, why was this statement made?

4.3, Dld Mr Harmer say that CGU has a triage process whareby a number of standard
questions are asked, and this ‘often determines whether it was flood or not'? If so,
was this staterment correct? If so, desctihe In detall the lrlage process and provide
all and any guidelines/directions/instructions to staff In respect of the trlage process.

~ (if this information has alreadly been provided to the Commission, It Is not necessary
to provide it-again, However, please provide references to where the information
was provided). If the statement was not correct, why was this statement made?
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5. Inrespect of point 29, CGU’s account of the telephone call with Ms Doyle on 22

' February 2011, including any details of any aspect of Ms Doyle’s account with which Mr
Harimer does nol agres,

8. Inrespect of point 29 above:

6.1. i Mr Harmer did say that CGU would not agree to have automatic onsite
assessment, why was this requast not acceded to? What are CGU's guidelines for
when onsite assessments will and will not ocour?

6.2. If Mr Harmer did say that the triage system would remain in place, why does CGU
have the friage system? [s thers any Intentlon to change thetlage system? If so, in
what respects and when?

6.3. If Mr Harmer did say ‘| have copies of the tapes of cohversations you have had with
CGU staff, and | have listened to them. | know you have misled the media’

6.3.1, Was this statehient cotrect?

6.3.2. Did Mr Harmer lave copies of the tapes of conversations Ms Doyle had had
with CGU staff? If so, please provide them. Had Mr Harmer listened to the
lapes? If so, please specify how they, or any other thing, lad Mr Harmer to
make the statement, 'l know you have misled the medla’.

6.3.3. Whatwas the purpose of saying to Ms Doyle ‘| have coples of the tapes of
conversations you have had with CGU staff, and I have listened to them. |
know yout have mislad the madia’.

7. Inrespact of point 30-above, was this madia statement authorised by Mr Harmer? 1f so,
had, dtthat time, CGU reviewed and made changes to how CGU communicated its
clalms assessment process to customers? What were the issues which led to the
review? How ware the issues reviewsd? What changes were made by CGU? Was the
statement that ‘an Individual site assessment is available to all our custorers' cotrect? If
not, why was the statemont made? If so, what was the process at that time by which an
Individual site assessment would be triggered?

8. Inrtespect of point 37 above;

8.1. Al the time of writing the letter of 1 March 2011, was Mr Harmer aware of
Ms Doyle's aftempls to obtain copies of the recordmgs of calls between Cal and
her, as set out in points 36 and 377

8.2. What caused Mr Harmer 1o wrlte the letter, dated 1 March 20117

8.3, Provide a copy of the file notes referred to in this excerpt of the lelter: — ‘I made a
mistake and I was the file noles of the call made by the claims officer that support
this sequence of events’.

8.4. What Is ‘the sequance of events' to which Mr Harmer referred In the letter?

‘8.6. How did the file notes of the call made by the claims officer support this ‘saquence
of events’?

8.6, What-are the tachnology limitations’ which prevent recordings being made of
customer calls to the Brishane Flood Claims Team? Are.those limitations still
present? When did Mr Hariner first become aware of the technalogy limitations?

The Commission would be pleased to receive any other Information which Mr Harmer may

wish to provide In response fo the information recelved from Ms-Dovle oullined above, or
which it may wish to hring to the Commission’s attention.
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Please note that, pursuant to section 6(2) of the Act Mr Harmer must comply with the
Requirement by 4 pm, Monday, 3 October 2011 (being the end of the prescribed period for
the purposes of section 5(2)). In addition, Mr Harmer imay be required to give evidence in
the Commission’s public hearings during siilings in Brisbane in the week of 3 October 2011

andfor 25 Qclober 2011,

Ploase contact Mr Lachlan Zangari on telephone] I should you have any queries.

Yours sincerel

Exechitive Director

Enol.
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Courier Mail

/AYAN 10-Feb-2011
" Page: 6
MEDIA MONITORS B Gonoral Nows
nitry o By: Mark Solomons
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Tag G

Market: Brisbane
Clrgulation: 206110
Type: Gapital Gity Daily
Size: 380,01 sg.oms

Fraguency: MTWTFS.
Social worker plans insurance protests over victims' ruined lives

tdark Solomons

SOCIALworker Sally Doyle picks up
tHie pieces ol shaiiored ool victims'
fives  situations too ollen made worse
Dy her clionts baving been Jobl "no™ by
Hiel usuress.

“Cuieenstind 15 e big balt of
traum 8l twmoment,” she said.

“Theie’s d gjpike i peogle Py
sdving with very seveio dopicssian
Ginad) thetes people who arc'vopy
aetively suicidal”

M Dovle, whose gwa propirly in
Wesl ok was damaged duging the
Doy, is risking her job by organising
ageries ol demoristealfons againsd
nsurance conyrEInies.

She said the insmane industey was
“eepy good al plugging into prople's
dusive Jor secwrity” but equally goet at
Fineling ways Lo svoid paving vul.

“That meant anincroase In peaple
socking prolessional hely from

cowmsellors like bee afler diseovering
(hrey wastidd peceive nothing to help
{hvem rebuild thelr hontes: )

“Theyve lcing linanciad ruin,” she
said. "Do they Hve in semi-terelivt
praperlics, do they Hive i spare rooms
apuk o couchios for (he next owevee
Ry yenrs? )

“Public histsing ' going to be
able fohelp | thev've alrénily ol live-
year waitiog lishs”

s Doyde plans W demonsteste
vulside CGU s olfives in Brishane an
Fobruary B, willy "guerrilla” aclions
fator dpainst ol heteompiindes,

The ki s Lor protastors 1o damp
tpaiter-foads of Rood debeds from thedy
damaged homes in the Stroel owside
instande company offices “la pul
pressuie on parties thal should be
picking up parl ol the tab fog his”,

EESH

Copyright Ageney Lid (CAL) lisenced copy.

TRAUMATIC DAMAGE: Soclal worlier Saliy Doyle surveys the damage al her flond-wrecked West End home

BhSY Pie %

Fef: 91450856
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From; Peter Harmer

Sent: Wadnasday, 18 February 2011 7.03 PFM
To:

Subject: Altention Ms Sally Doyie

Dear Sally,

Thank you again for your time on Monday, it was a pleasure lo meel wilh you.

i really appreclated your candour and conslructive observations of where our process, and service, falled you and
possihly others.

As we discussed, # Is possible that | won't be able to gat to Brisbane unlif around Junch time, and | note your protest is
planned to commence around 7.00am.

| propose that qcome down around 8.30am and greet you and your delegation, and take you back up to our
offices whare wa can fisten to the experlences and concerns of the group, as well as share with you all some
background to what wa have been liying o achleve on behalf of our cuslomers.

Later, when | airrlve, Twould appreciale the opportunily {o re-group with you {and anyone else you thought appropriate
to attend) and refine our action plan.

For securlly purposes, it would be appreciated if you could provide the names and conlacl numbers for members of
the delegalion who will vislt our site.

1 will continue to work hard towards being there myself early in the morning, but one way or the other [ will see you on
Friday.

All the best.
Regards,

Pater Harmer

Poter Harmer
CEO

CGU Insurance
'

F

=
www.eau.com.au We put the You in €GU.

Pleasa consider the environment
before printing this emall.
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MEDIA STATEMENT

22.02.11

CGU responds to protestor demands

CGU Insurance today responded to demands made by protestors outside its Grey Street offices in
Brishane on Friday 18" February 2011. ‘ '

“We have reviewed and made changes to how we communicate our claims assessment process {0
customers. We apologise to any customers for whom the process was not previously made clear,”
said Peter Harmer, CEO, CGU Insurance.

“In particular, | want to make sure it's clear that an individual site assessment is avasilable to all of our
customers should they want one.”

"If any of our customers have questions about their claim, the assessment process or the opfions
~ available if they disagree with the outcome, they should call us on 1800 252 461.7

CGU also announced it will not be making ex-gratia payments to customers affected by flood.

Mr Harmer said, “CGU is acutely aware of the hardship faced by those affected by the floods, so this
has been a difficult decision. However, making payments to.customers outside of their policy terms is
unsustainable and unfair to customers who have been affected by flood in previous years, bath in
Queensland and in other states, who have not received payments for damages caused by fiood."

"GGU is paying many thousands of claims for Queensland customers in relation to the recent severe
weather, for damage from causas other than flood. CGU does not provide cover for flood in its
standard home and business policies in any part of Australia. This is clear in our policies and we don't
charge our customers for flood cover as part of their premium.”

CGU is commitied fo working with all levels of government and the Insurance Council of Austraiia to
ensure that the right information is made available to enable CGU to provide flood insurance in the
future. '

ENDS

Media enquiries:

About CGU

CGU Insurance 7 the largast provider of general insurance to Australia's regional and rural communiliss, a leading workers'
compansalion provider and one of Australia’s leading commercial insurers, CGU offers a comprehensive range of commercial, rural and
personal insurance products through a network of over 1,000 insurance brokers and authorised representatives. CGU has heen
aperating in Ausiralia for almost 160 years and is part of Insurance Australia Group (IAG),
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GGU nsurance
CG U 388 George Streel, Sydney, NSW, 2000
t 02 50358 9531 02 8292 3434

_ Ms Salli Doiie

1 March 2010

Dear Sally

| am writing In relation to your recent emall requesting access to call recordlngs of
~ conversations you have had with CGU claims representatives.

When we last spoke by phone on 22 February 2010, | indicated that CGU was working
towards individual site assessment at your property prior to you contacting the madia about
your claim. At the fime, | made reference to this being reflected in call recordings.
Unfortunately, | made a mistake, and it was the file nofes of the call made by the claims
officer that support this sequence of events.

Call recordings are not made of customer calls to the Brisbane Flood Clalms Team which Ms
Danielle Tarabay is part of, due to technology limitations and, as a result, no recording was
made of this particular call. | apologise for any confusson l hawa caused.

[ have attaohed a copy of the file notes refating to your claim. If you would like copies of

avallable call recordings between youfyour broker and CGU’s Parramatta Landlords Clalms
- Team, we are happy fo provide them. A number of these conversations invalve your broker

and we will need thelr permission to release them for privacy reasons. Please nofe, some

aspects of the conversations involving your broker relate to other customers’ claims and will
“need fo be deleted.

Please confact ~ Malional Manager, Claims directly on _or '
if you would like to access the available call recor rngs or if.

you have further queries regarding your claim.

Yours sincerel

Peter Harmer :
Chief Executive Officer




CGU Insurance Ltd

GPO Box 8802
Biisbane QLD 4001

ABN: 27 004 478 371

28 February 2011
QLD Landlord Claims

Tel: 1300 735 491
Fax: 07 3736 1413

Claim Number: -Sally Doyle)
Policy Number:

-CGU records of communications recorded on fils to date:

13/01/2011 18:01:42, Claim Lodgement, CGU NSW

New claim lodged by broker of Rocksura.

Incident description: Raln water has scome down the hill and draln filled, causing
water damage lo home .
Date of Loss: 12/01/2011

Property Address: [JJcray Road, West End QLD 4101

Excess: $250

14/01/2011 Email from Rocksure received with-photo of the property
17/01/2011 Claim referred fo the Claims Management Centre QLD

18/01/2011 09:45:28 Phone call, NSW Claims

Rocksure callad and advised that the insured is vety irate and wants an assessor
appointed, advised broker that the claim will be handled by a dedicated flood team
which will be up’and running on Thursday. CGU QLD Office had been evacuated and
-closed to all staff on the 11™ January due io rising flood waters and did not open until
the 18" January. Consultant has confirmed there will be delays due to the office
closure and number of claims lodged and thare will be a dedicated response team
heginning fo review alf of these claims on the 20" January.

19/01/2011 19:04:52, QLD New Claim Review
Claim reviewed, policy canfirmed valid, claim has been referred fo QLD Flood Team
o Actlon : '

20/01/2011 15:30:06 Phone call, NSW Claims _

- Received phone call from insured Sally Doyle asking for an update. Claims
consultant has advised Sally that the claim is being looked after by our QLD Flood
Team, consultant advised the QLD office is not up and running yet following the
floods and offered to take a message. Consuitant explained that a dedicated flood .
team is going fo be looking after these claims when the office is back up and running.




Meossage taken to call insured Sally Doyle, sent to QLD Flood Team.

Ziieiﬁi’t'i 08:39:06 Phone calf, QLD Claims
rom Racksure called for an update on the claim. Claims Consultant advised

that a dedicated team is working through the high volume of claims for this event and
someone will be in contact with her in the near future.

-also emailed a photo of the properiy provided by the insured which shows
property inundated by water, also stating there is an emall atiached; however, there
was no email from the insured aitached. Claims consultant has requested she resend .
this.

24/01/2011 12:56:13 Phone call, QLD Claims

B o Rocksure called, she advised the insured is very persistent and wanting
to know what is going on. Claims consultant advised broker the dedicaled response
team are working hard to contact every cusiomer ASAP, don't have a time frame at
this point.- .

I 2dvised she told the insured to go ahead and remove the intertial walls, but to
keep a bitfor Inspection by CGU.

25101120711 11:18:39 Emall Receivad, QLD Glaims ) )
Receivad email from [l at Rocksure with attached email from Insured, This
oullines that tenant has advised circumstances of loss.

01/02/2011 09:54:49 Phone call, QLD Claims

B .o Rocksure called for another update. The response Team has not
actioned this file yet due fo high volume of claims.

Claims Consuliant has emalled QLD Flood Team to contact broker ASAP.
Claims Consultant advised -someone will call her within 24 hours,

01/02/2011 13:19:31 Phone call, QLD Glaims
Phone call to I a: Rocksure, they have provided permission from CGU fo

contact their customer directly.
Customer is Sally Doyle, b [T

01/02/2011 14:43:36 File Action & Phone call, QLD Claims
Attached image of property from the internet showing water inundation from the
Brisbane River.

Phone call to custorner Sally Doyle, tefl 10 second volcemall message to call CGU
back. -

01/02/2011 16:20:58 Phone call, QLD Claims
Recslved phone call from cusfometr, Sally Doyle.

Advised Flood is excluded from CGU’s policy, Sally advised she already knows this.
Asked the template question set for all water inundation ¢laims:

The Brisbanse River has flooded a number of homas in the Brisbane Region.



You have ledged a claim for consideration for water inundation.

To betler understand what has caused the damage to your property | need to ask a series of
- queslions: :

Is you house high-set or low set?
Sally advised the home |s at approximately ground level &t the front of the house, however Is
highset at the rear as it Is on a downward sloping block,

Approx how hlgh is the habilable floor above the sutround ground level?
Sally advised it Is at approximately ground teve! at the front and approx 1-2m st tho rear,

Is the strest higher or lower than the ground lavel of the house?
Sally advised the streel slopes down to her home on each side, and the home s at the lowest fying
paint on this street. The road immediately in front is approximately the sames level as the home.

What was the date and approx fims of tha inundation: of the property?

Sally advised that the It began an the 11™ of January when drains could nof cope with {he water and
began rislng. She thinks this is rain water and then flood may have reached the home some time on
the 13" January.

What was the date and approx time when the inundation of the houselgarage/shed/etc occured?
She doesn't know the exacl time as she was nol-there, buk does know the fenants saw the water
rislng and packed up and left immediately on the 11™.

What was the date and approx time when the inundation of the house/garage/shedfeic peak? Sally
believes it was on the 13" January

Atits peak, how high did the water insids the house reach? Sally advised it was approximately
50cm below the ceiling,

Atits peak, how high did the water in the yard reach? Sally advised that its a downward sloping
block, unknown helght of water in the yard.

Do you know wilch dirsction the water came from? Sally advised ths tenant flrst saw the water at
the rear storm waler dralns down the hill. It also then came from the frant of the property.

Was the water inundating the property “tlean™ or “dirty"?
Sally advised it was very muddy and dlrty, it left a muddy residue thraugh out the home.

What date and fime was fhe raln heaviest {(since Xmas day)?
Sally does not know as she was nof there, only has information fom tenant & properly manager.

How iong has it been since heavy raln has failen?
Sally does not know as she was not thers, only has Information from tenant & property managsr,

As per the hydrology report to hand for the Brisbane Region, the dates and sourae of
the water is consistent with flooding of the Brishane River. | advised the insured that
in this inslance ik appears the proximate cause of damage Is flood and will be
declined.

Customer did not agree with this, she thinks sheets of water came running down the
block into the home before the flood waler reached it.

However, customer also advised she was not there so she does not khow the exact
clrcumstances of the loss,

Consultant explained to the customer that the information she has provided is
consistent with the hydrology report, which confirms the flooding began on the
morning of the 11" January and that from the 10" of January at 10am over the next
38 hours Brisbane only received between 40-50mm of rain. Consultant explained that
this would be Insufficient te inundate the property to this height.




Cansuitant advised that water rising from the Brisbane River via storm water drains,
does also fall within the definition of flood, as this is water "escaping” the normal
confines of a water course, as per the definition n the policy:

“The covering of normally dry land by water escaping or released from the normal
confines of a watercourse or lake, whether or not it is altered or modified. Flood also
includes water escaping from the confines of any reservoir, channsl, canal or dam.”

The customer said she believes rain water came through the property first, before the
flood water, on the 11", because they are at the lowest point of the street and water
drains down the road to this area. Sally believes this would have caused significant
damage prior to the flooding.

Consultant has advised that in this instance as customer has now said she believes
water ran down road and not just rising up storm water drains, they wilil consider the
claim further bafore declining and asked if CGU aré able to contact the tenant fora
withess account of the event lo gather more Information for consideration, as the
customer has already confirmed she was not there and does not know the full details.

Sally 'agreed-to this and said she will confact her properily manager and cali CGU
back.

Sent email {o Broker Rocksure confirming delails of conversation,

02/02/2011 13:52:16 Phone call, QLD Claims
Customer Sally has called, she explained again that she believes the water that first
inundated the property on the 11" was valn water run off and not flood.

Sally then also sald she is how wishing to dispute the entire claim and not just the
initial rainevent and she does not believe waler rising from the storm water drains is
flood water, she wants to dispute CGU's interpretation of the meaning of flood.

- Claims consultant advised customer Sally, she will pass on her feedback, that she
does not think CGU Is inferpreting the policy correcily and that she wants fo dispute
the cause of damage on the entire claim.

Consultant advised Team Manager of Feedback and recommended CGU appoint an
assessor, due to the nature of the event and possible rain water & flood damage
together. As per all assessor requests, this has been made to Team Manager.

04/027/2011 12:46:19 Letter from Insured :
Complaint Letter received from Customer, Sally Doyle.

Complaint referred by consultant to Team Manager, recommending the appointment
of an assessor.

08/02/2011 09:00:10 Phone call, QLD Claims :

CGU Rockhampton office called asking for an update on this claim. Consultant has
advised that the clalm Is being reviewed by a Team Manager, a request has been
made to appoint an assessor. Consultant also advised that, Claims are waiting on
response from Sally Doyle, providing contact details for tenant fo gather more
Information about the loss from a person who was present.




10/02/2011 09:28:54 Claim review, QLD Claims
Team Manager has advised Claims Consultant, that due to the nature of the loss as
advtsed by the customer it is in order o appoint an assessor to inspect the property.

Consultant has appointed Crawford & Company External Assessors.

Consullant has sent email to broker Rocksure advzsmg Crawford & Company have
been appointed fo assess the claim.

10/02/2011 09:40;18 Claim Review

Team Manager has advised there are several delays with Assessment by Crawford &
Company. It is best to appoint a CGU Assessor to speed up the process for the
customer.

Sent cancellation of assessment to-Crawford & Company and sent new assessment
requast fo CGU Assessing.

Sent email to Broker Rocksure to advise of new assessor appointment.

10/02/2011 15:05:54 Phonre Call, QLD Claims

Received call from CGU Office in Rockhampton asking for an update on this claim.
Consultant has advised that a CGU assessor has beeh appoeinted to mspect the
property.

10/02/2011 16:19:31 Phone Call, QLD Claims

from Rocksure called, she asked for a copy of CGU's decline letier.
Consultant advised [JJJlthat CGU has not-declined the claim at this point and as
por our emalls, an assessor has been appointed to inspect the loss.

11/0212011 10:44:36 Phone Call, VIC Assessing

Assessing Support Officer has called customer Sally, CGustomer advised she will
need to coordinate a ime with her tenant regarding the assessment, she sald they .
will be able fo provide more details as fo what happened, as they were present.

Consultant advised Sally that an assessment time is available at 11am on Monday,
and that we would like to assess this as soon as possible, however, if this time is not
suited to the fenant, we can look at other availabilitiss.

Sally will call back to conf;rm whether this assessment fime s suitable for the
tenants.

14/02/2011 09:09:18 Claim Review, VIC Assessing
Assessing Support Office reviewed and noted, no return call received from the
Insured regarding possible assessment today.

Support Officer called customer wha advised she has not been able {0 get hoid of the
tenani and she will call me-as soon as shie has done so.

Customer requested that | text my contact number to her so this is available for her fo
return my call and book assessment - this has been done.

No booking yet made — customer has been offered appointment for today at 11am on
two oceasions, but has not been able to take this appointment time. Await call from
customer before reviewing assessing opportunities available,




15/02/2011 11:23:37 Phone call, VIC Assessing

Call received from customer, Sally Doyle. She advised tenani has advised that they
work and cannot attend assessments unless they are booked for:

- Tam - 8.30am In the moming

- After 5.30pm in the aftemoon

- Any day Thursday.

Assessing Support Officer have corfirmed with customer that she is also available at
these fimes - yes.

Have advised [ will check assessor calendar and call back to confirm the assessment
time.

151022011 11:26:35 Phone Call, VIC Assessing
Assessor has been called fo discuss available booking times

15/02/2011 14:28:10 Phone Call, VIC Assessing
Assessor Is available to meet customer at 8am tomorrow moming.

Assessing Consultant has called customer. Confirmed booking for tomorrow mormning
at 8am, however calt unsuccassful.

Consultant passed message to Team Manager o advise Insured of appointment
Thne.

16/02/2011 16:56:21 Claim Review, QLD Claims

Due to the nature of the loss, Team Manager has appointed a Hydrologist to attend
the situation and provide a report detalling the cause of loss, in relation to weather
conditions as well as flooding of the Brisbane River.

17/02/2011 09:44:46 Claim Review, QLD Claims
~ Assessor Report has been recsived on file, await Hydrologist report in order fo
determine liability.

Authorised for Release: 25/2/11

Claims Manager
CGU ins Personal Lines QLD
- CGEU Insurance Lid






